TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

ORDINANCE NO: 1770

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING PERMIT FEES FOR ALL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS OF THE TOWN

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana (hereinafter "Town Council"), as required by applicable law, establishes various fees and costs associated with the issuance of permit applications within the Town of St. John;

WHEREAS, the Town Council now concurs that it is advisable, necessary, and in the best interests of the citizens of St. John that permit fees for public improvement projects of the Town of St. John that the Town/Contractor is required to pay should be waived by the Town Council of the Town of St. John;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION ONE</u>. That all permit fees for parks, town, water, wastewater, storm water or other public improvement projects of the Town of St. John which require the Town/Contractor to pay a permit fee shall be and are hereby waived.

<u>SECTION TWO</u>. That all existing Ordinances of the Town Council, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby deemed null, void, and of no legal effect, and are specifically repealed.

<u>SECTION THREE</u>. If any section, clause, provision or portion of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion of this Ordinance.

<u>SECTION FOUR</u>. That this Ordinance shall take effect, and be in full force and effect, from and after passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana.

ALL OF WHICH IS PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS DAY OF, 2022, BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.
LAIL OGOINT, INDIAINA.
TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA BY ITS TOWN COUNCIL:
Luck
Gerald Swets, President
Muli Soul
Michael Schilling, Vice President
RE Blue
Bryań Blazak, Member
Mayne to
Wayne Pondinas, Member
MichaelPtulo
Michael Aurelio, Member

ATTEST:

Beth R. Hernandez, Clerk-Treasurer

Page 2 of 2